In the United States Court of Federal Claims

ELECTRICAL WELFARE TRUST FUND, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 19-cv-353

Filed: July 27, 2022

ORDER

On July 22, 2022, Plaintiff and Class Representative Electrical Welfare Trust Fund (Plaintiff) filed an unopposed Motion for Approval of Proposed Notice Plan (ECF No. 76) (Mot.), attaching a proposed notice packet cover letter (ECF No. 76-3), proposed class action notice (ECF No. 76-1) and opt-in form (ECF No. 76-2). Plaintiff represents that Defendant does not object to the proposed notice form or the proposed manner of distributing the notice. Mot. at 1, 5. As Plaintiff's proposed notice and notice plan, both unopposed by Defendant, conform with Rule 23(c)(2) of the Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims, Plaintiff's Motion is **GRANTED**, and the documents attached to Plaintiff's Motion as exhibits are **APPROVED**.

In accordance with the schedule proposed by Plaintiff, class counsel shall distribute the notice to the potential class members via email and overnight mail by September 12, 2022. Putative class members must return opt-in forms (either through the dedicated website or by returning a copy via mail, FedEx, UPS, or email) by November 14, 2022. By December 29, 2022, Class counsel shall certify final membership in the Exaction Class by identifying the name

of each member of the Exaction Class to the Court and providing, to the Court and Defendant, a copy of the opt-in form completed by each Exaction Class member and submitted to Class Counsel.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Eleni M. Roumel

ELENI M. ROUMEL

Judge